Information for use, read carefully!

OCUhyl C

Sodium hyaluronate 1.2 mg/ml Eye drops, solution

1. What OCUhyl C is and what it is used for

OCUhyl C are sterile eye drops that have moisturizing, calming and lubricating effects, particularly for sensitive eyes. Because it contains hyaluronic acid (a substance naturally occuring in the eye and other parts of the body), these eye drops provide an effective relief and long-lasting comfort from dry and burning sensation or eye tiredness. In addition, the **OCUhyl** C eye drops are enriched with a natural marigold extract that offers protection against irritation and affects regeneration of the eye's epithelium. **OCUhyl** C does not contain any preservatives or antimicrobial additives. That is why these eye drops are also intended for individuals who have sensitive eyes or wear contact lenses. **OCUhyl** C may be used by adults, adolescents and children.

OCUhyl C is intended for external use only. It is used as supplementary therapy in low production of tears, feeling of a foreign body in eye, tiredness or irritation. It is also used to support of protective tear film on the cornea and conjunctiva of the eye. **OCUhyl** C can be used while wearing contact lenses.

2. What you need to know before you use OCUhyl C

OCU*hyl* **C** must not be used:

In cases of patients' hypersensitivity to active substance or to any ingredients of OCUhyl C.

In case of simultaneous use with other eye drops it is necessary to apply **OCUhyl C** as the last at least 5 minutes after application of prior ones. Your doctor should be informed about all the medicines you are currently taking, have been recently or are going to take upon a doctor's prescription or without a prescription. If you are using other eye preparations, you should discuss the appropriateness of their current use with an ophthalmologist.

3. How to use OCUhyl C

Unless your doctor tells you otherwise, the medication is usually administered into the conjunctival sac 1 drop 1-3 times a day, but it can also be used more often. For children the dosage is determined individually by a physician.

The product can be used by adults, adolescents and children.

Method of handling ZP:



1. Unwrap the plastic bottle with its cap.



2. Before the first use remove the safety strip of the cap.



3. Put away the lid of the cap.



4. Tilt your head back.

Hold the bottle downwards between the thumb and the other fingers. Use your finger to gently pull down the lower eyelid of the affected eye, apply the prescribed number of drops and slowly close the eye to spread **OCUhyl C** evenly over the eye's surface.

During application the dropper tip must not touch the eye or eyelid. Finally, after the application it is necessary place the cap firmly back on top of the bottle to avoid possible contamination of the dropper tip preparation for instillation into the eye.

Warning for applications:

Before the first use it is recommended to drop the first drop out of the eye by squeezing the bottle very gently. The strong and non-constant squeezing can caused jetting of solution. For a further drop, please let air sucked back into the plastic bottle to return to its original stage and then continue in recommended application.

Immediately after application of the product the patient may experience a blurred vision. Therefore, it is not recommended to drive a motor vehicle, operate machinery or work at heights for about 20 minutes after applying the product.

In case the medication is accidentally ingested by a child, contact your doctor immediately.

4. Possible side effects

Rarely the patient may experience mild transient burning sensation immediately after application. Also, there may be an allergic reaction.

Report any occurrence of these side effects or other unusual reactions to your doctor.

5. What OCUhyl C contains

Sodium hyaluronate 1.2 mg/ml

Excipients: marigold extract, sodium chloride, potassium chloride, calcium chloride dihydrate, magnesium chloride hexahydrate, sodium acetate trihydrate, sodium citrate, water for injections.

6. How to store OCUhyl C and other information

Store the product at the temperature up to 25°C. Do not refrigerate/freeze.

Keep the product out of reach and sight of children

The preparation must not be used after the expiry date indicated on the packaging. An open bottle must be used up within 3 months.

Do not use the preparation after the expiry date which is stated on the cartridge label or carton next to the sandglass icon. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Pack size: 1 x 10 ml



UNIMED PHARMA spol. s.r.o., Oriešková 11, 821 05 Bratislava, Slovak Republic

Tel: +421 2 4333 3786 Fax: +421 2 4363 8743

e-mail: unimedpharma@unimedpharma.sk

www.unimedpharma.eu

CE 2265 STERILE A

Date of the last revision: July 2016